HALSTON
"THE SWEET SMELL
OF SUCCESS"
103
WRITTEN BY
IAN BRENNAN
RYAN MURPHY
(CONTINUED)

He writes the check, hands it to them. Then, livid:
CONTINUED: (2)10 10
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 5.
CONTINUED: (3)10 10
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 6.
HALSTON (CONT'D)
Now is this meeting over or do we
want to talk some more about how I
don’t know how to fuck?
Off Mahoney stammering, flabbergasted.
MAHONEY
Um. No. Yeah. That’s, um. Okay.
As we SMASH TO CREDITS.
INT. HALSTON’S APARTMENT -- NIGHT11 11 *
JUMP CUTS of fancy toiletries in the bathroom. Toner. Black *
African soap. Halston dabs a pale blue eye cream onto a *
finger, then applies to his eyes. He squeezes moisturizer *
onto a palm from a silver tube. His pre-bedtime ritual. *

MAHONEY
Honestly, Halston? If it’s even
remotely as successful we think it
could be? You name it.
Halston thinks for a second. *
HALSTON
An atelier. A REAL one. A FANCY
one. I’ve outgrown my studio. I *
need more space --
CUT TO:
CONTINUED:12 12
MAHONEY (CONT'D)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 9.
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 10.
INT. OLYMPIC TOWER -- DAY -- FLASHBACK13 13
Halston steps inside the bare office space of a stunning
glass floor through in a midtown high-rise. A REAL ESTATE
AGENT begins to show him around and he’s gobsmacked.
HALSTON (V.O.)
-- I’ve got my eye on Olympic
Tower. I could be creative there. I
felt like I was floating in the
clouds...
BACK TO:
EXT. CAFE -- THE WEST VILLAGE -- RESUME14 14 *
Mahoney smiles.
MAHONEY
Halston, you knock this one out of
the park, I’ll give you anything

approaches. TWO BUSINESSMAN passing by stop and watch as
Victor presses himself up against the window like he’s
fucking the glass.
ED
Victor, goddammit, get outta here!
Victor LICKS THE WINDOW, then disappears. CUT TO:
EXT. 68TH STREET -- MOMENTS LATER18 18
Ed cleans Victor’s tongue marks off the glass with WINDEX.
Then...BOOM! Victor appears inside the windows and does
exactly the same thing: fucking and licking the glass right
in front of Ed, who shouts:
ED
VICTOR, MOTHERFUCKER!
Ed runs back inside and Victor dashes up the boutique stairs
to safety as we CUT TO:
INT. 63RD STREET TOWNHOUSE -- NIGHT19 19 *
We pan down...through glamorous candles...to find a dinner *
date in progress...LIZA and Halston, at an elegantly plated *
table for two. The serene monochromatic apartment glows. Liza *
takes a sip of wine, is quiet as she takes it in. *

Good.
His eyes well. He is shocked how he is taking this news.
Something has quickly bubbled up, and he fights to tamp the
feelings back down. He stands, lights a cigarette, heads to *
the window, his back to her now. *
LIZA *
Halston? Where’d you go? *
HALSTON
(covering)
I’m here.
(beat)
Just thinking about the wedding
dress I’m going to make you...
He smiles as Liza screams and runs over and jumps on his as *
we CUT TO: *
OMITTED20 20 *
CONTINUED: (3)19 19
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 15.
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 16.
INT. 68TH STREET -- WORKROOM -- NIGHT21 21
Close on a line of coke as it’s snorted up a nose. Reveal
Victor as he squeezes his nostrils shut with one hand, then
pours the last of a bottle of vodka into a glass and swigs.
He turns and takes in the room: it’s after hours -- fun and

can’t go around smelling like cow
shit. Let’s get another meeting on
the books?
As he goes to leave, she stands:
ADELE
Yes, and when we do meet again, I’d
like you to have thought about a
few things...
HALSTON
Oooo, I get homework?
ADELE
Nothing difficult. Just three
words. From your past.
A beat. Halston considers her, a vague feeling of danger
boiling beneath the surface. He gives a vague nod.
OMITTED24-25 24-25 *
INT. EL MONTECITO PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH -- SANTA BARBARA --DAY26 26 *
Crying tears of joy, Liza (in the yellow suit) and JACK HALEY *
kiss at the altar, just married. A smattering of applause as *
they turn to the congregation, now husband and wife. The *

Halston, leaning back in his chair, guarded, staring at
Adele, who sits opposite. A beat, then:
HALSTON
Grass.
ADELE
Hm. Cut grass? Like a freshly mowed
lawn?
He turns and gazes out the window, reaching.
HALSTON
No. Spring grass -- peeking up
through the mud after the first
thaw... *
(a beat) *
Daffodils... *
DISSOLVE TO:
OMITTED28-29 28-29 *
INT. FARMHOUSE -- KITCHEN -- FLASHBACK30 30 *
TIGHT ON A JAR of freshly picked spring daffodils in a clay *
jar. So yellow they almost vibrate. A small HAND reaches in *
and plucks one out. *
CONTINUED:26 26
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 22.
CONTINUED:30 30
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 23.
Reveal Halston’s MOTHER watching him, her chin in her hands, *
transported, as Halston constructs something with the *
daffodils at the kitchen table. *
He smiles at her, then walks behind her, placing a wreath of *
daffodils on her head. She bursts into tears of unadulterated
joy, squeezing him to her.
ADELE (V.O.)
And what does the smell of
daffodils make you feel?
HALSTON (V.O.)
Innocence. Comfort.
BACK TO:
INT. 68TH STREET -- HALSTON'S OFFICE -- RESUME31 31
Adele mixes two fragrances onto a blotter from her suitcase
of vials. She leans over the desk, placing it under his nose.
He smells it, then nods.
HALSTON

before smelling, suspicious.
HALSTON
What is it?
ADELE
Leather.
She gestures, ‘go on’. He inhales and turns away.
ADELE *(CONT'D)
What would you add to it? *
HALSTON *
Soap. Or... Shaving cream. *
*
CUT TO:
CONTINUED:30 30
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 23.
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 24.
OMITTED32 32 *
INT. FARMHOUSE -- BATHROOM -- MORNING -- FLASHBACK33 33
Halston watches as his father shaves in the mirror. He
removes the blade from the razor, then hands it to Halston,
who we see has lathered up his face like his dad. His father
holds him up in front of the mirror, proud, as Halston shaves
the cream off his face.
JAMES
Atta boy...
ADELE (V.O.)
And what do those smells make you
feel?
HALSTON (V.O.)
Closeness. Acceptance...
SMASH TO:
INT. FARMHOUSE -- KITCHEN -- ANOTHER NIGHT -- FLASHBACK34 34
Halston sits at the kitchen table, drawing rudimentary
sketches of dresses as his mother cooks. His father stumbles
over, now blind drunk. His mother freezes, eyeing him.
JAMES
What the fuck are these -- ?
He GRABS the drawings and crumples them, brandishing them at
her in his fist.
HALLIE MAE
They’re just drawings --
JAMES
You mother him like this, he’s
gonna grow up to be a sissy --
Camera follows as Halston RACES OUT OF THE ROOM.
HALLIE MAE (O.S.)
They’re just DRAWINGS --
Halston winces at the wet SMACK of an open hand hitting
flesh. She YELPS as Halston races into a bedroom and slams
the door, his heart racing, panting.
SMASH TO:
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 24.
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 25.
INT. 68TH STREET -- HALSTON'S OFFICE -- RESUME35 35
Halston is suddenly doubled over, weeping, in the midst of a
PANIC ATTACK. Adele hovers over him, gentle:
ADELE
Halston...

HALSTON
Yes. Not mine, my friend Victor’s.
Now, if you’d prefer not to smell
it...
ADELE
(disappointed)
Halston. Give it to me.
She takes the bag, opens it. Pulls it out, cups it with her
hands and inhales deeply. A moment. She considers the aroma
for a moment. The intensity of it. Then, as she sits back in
her chair:
ADELE (CONT'D)
And what does this fragrance mean
to you?
SMASH TO:
INT. 63RD STREET TOWNHOUSE -- NIGHT43 43 *
The lights are hushed. Halston does a bump of coke, Victor *
exits from the bathroom wearing only a jockstrap. They begin *
to go at it, it’s sexy, but dangerous. More like a fight. *
They kiss, aggressive, pulling at one another. Halston pulls *
the jock strap down as we CUT BACK TO: *
INT. IFF LAB -- RESUME44 44 *
Halston stares at her, no longer afraid, confident. With a
little smile, he leans forward.
HALSTON
Sex.

WINDOW DISPLAY was.
CONTINUED: (2)49 49
(CONTINUED)
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 41.
CONTINUED:50 50
"The Sweet Smell..."  Full Blue Revisions     8/31/20 42.
ED (V.O.)
It’s a rape scene. Victor turned my
display into a rape scene.
In its place are FIVE SILVER MANNEQUINS, all wearing white
Halston gowns. One mannequin is on her back, on the ground as
if she’s been raped. A second mannequin squats near the raped
mannequin with a polaroid camera... and polaroids are
scattered across the floor. The OTHER THREE mannequins stand
watching.
INT. OLYMPIC TOWER -- MIDTOWN -- HALSTON’S OFFICE -- RESUME51 51 *
HALSTON *
So what are you asking me?
ED
I think I’m asking you to choose.
Victor or me?
HALSTON *
I choose Victor.
A moment, then, without a word, Ed walks out. A beat, as
Halston stands alone in his corner office in a glass castle
in the clouds.
SECRETARY
Halston? Sorry. They’re here with
the bottle for the men’s
fragrance...
HALSTON *
Show them in.
INT. 63RD STREET TOWNHOUSE -- BATHROOM -- NIGHT52 52
Halston steps out of the shower, drying off. He reaches for
the NEW BOTTLE OF HALSTON’S MEN’S FRAGRANCE. He considers his
body in the mirror. Sprays it on his chest. Looks at himself
again. A smile. He feels sexy. Alluring. Excited to see
Victor. MUSIC STARTS TO PLAY.
INT/EXT. LIMO -- STUDIO 54 -- NIGHT53 53
Halston watches as the limo passes a snaking line outside
STUDIO 54. He does a line of cocaine off a small mirror and
we RAMP TO 48fps. Halston steps out of the limo, blinded by
flashbulbs. Camera follows as he walks toward the velvet